

No. 02-9410

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. CRAWFORD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Washington**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF  
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. PORTER  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 498-5700

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

JEFFREY T. GREEN\*  
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN  
MATTHEW J. PRESS  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 24, 2003

\* Counsel of Record

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

No. 02-9410

---

MICHAEL D. CRAWFORD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington**

---

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE ACLU OF  
WASHINGTON FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE***

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE PROHIBITS<br>THE ADMISSION OF TESTIMONIAL OUT-OF-<br>COURT STATEMENTS AGAINST A DEFEN-<br>DANT UNLESS THE DEFENDANT HAS BEEN<br>PROVIDED AN OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT<br>THE WITNESS..... | 4    |
| A. Confrontation As A Procedural Mechanism<br>For Discovering Truth .....  | 5    |
| B. The <i>Roberts</i> Framework Fails To Protect The<br>Values Of The Confrontation Clause Because<br>Its Inherent Subjectivity Produces Inconsistent<br>Results .....   | 8    |
| C. The Testimonial Approach Provides Greater<br>Certainty And Is More Consistent With The<br>Text And Values Of The Confrontation Clause .   | 22   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 26   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Barrow v. State</i> , 749 A.2d 1230 (Del. 2000) .....                  | 18                |
| <i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....              | 23                |
| <i>Brooks v. State</i> , 787 So.2d 765 (Fla. 2001).....                   | 18                |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 953 P.2d 1170 (Wyo. 1998).....                    | 16, 17,<br>18, 19 |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....                 | 2, 7,<br>10, 24   |
| <i>Calvert v. Wilson</i> , 288 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2002).....              | 16                |
| <i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....                            | 4                 |
| <i>Cruz v. New York</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987).....                        | 2, 12, 24         |
| <i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) ....                      | 2, 9, 10, 24      |
| <i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911) .....               | 10                |
| <i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970) .....                         | 1, 6              |
| <i>Earnest v. Dorsey</i> , 87 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir.<br>1996).....          | 18                |
| <i>Gabow v. Commonwealth</i> , 34 S.W.3d 63, 78-79<br>(Ky. 2000).....     | 18                |
| <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....                     | 5, 6              |
| <i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....                         | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) .....                    | 4                 |
| <i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986) .....                        | 2, 9, 12, 24      |
| <i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....                       | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....                      | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895) ....                 | 1, 6, 24          |
| <i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900).....                  | 10                |
| <i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....                          | <i>passim</i>     |
| <i>People v. Campbell</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1225 (Ill. Ct.<br>App. 1990) ..... | 19                |
| <i>People v. Schutte</i> , 613 N.W.2d 370 (Mich. Ct.<br>App. 2000) .....  | 16, 17, 18, 19    |
| <i>People v. Thomas</i> , 730 N.E.2d 618 (Ill. App. Ct.<br>2000).....     | 16, 17, 18        |
| <i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....                        | 4                 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....                | 24                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. (1 Rich.) 124 (1844), available at 1844 WL 2558..... | 6               |
| <i>State v. Crawford</i> , 54 P.3d 656, 663 (Wash. 2002).....                             | 1, 2, 15, 19    |
| <i>State v. Franco</i> , 950 P.2d 348 (Or. Ct. App. 1997).....                            | 16, 17          |
| <i>State v. Marshall</i> , 737 N.E.2d 1005 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....                      | 17              |
| <i>State v. Murillo</i> , 623 N.W.2d 187 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000).....                        | 19, 21          |
| <i>State v. Sheets</i> , 618 N.W. 2d 117 (Neb. 2000).....                                 | 18              |
| <i>Stevens v. People</i> , 29 P.3d 305, 315 (Colo. 2001).....                             | 18, 19, 20      |
| <i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....                                      | 5               |
| <i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....                                     | 4               |
| <i>United States v. Castelan</i> , 219 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2000).....                      | 17, 20          |
| <i>United States v. Centracchio</i> , 265 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2001).....                   | 17, 18, 20      |
| <i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).....                           | 18              |
| <i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 191 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 1999).....                       | 17, 18, 19      |
| <i>United States v. Inadi</i> , 475 U.S. 387 (1986).....                                  | 23              |
| <i>United States v. Papajohn</i> , 212 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2000).....                     | 17              |
| <i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....                                       | 1, 6, 9, 22, 23 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 440 S.E.2d 7 (Ga. 1994).....                                     | 19              |

## CONSTITUTION

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const., amend. VI..... | 4 |
|-----------------------------|---|

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued   |        |
|--|--------|
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES  | Page   |
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....   | 7      |
| Akhil R. Amar, <i>The Constitution and Criminal Procedure</i> (1997).....  | 22     |
| John G. Douglass, <i>Confronting the Reluctant Accomplice</i> , 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1797 (2001) ....  | 22     |
| Margaret A. Berger, <i>The Deconstitutionalization of the Confrontation Clause: A Proposal for a Prosecutorial Restraint Model</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 557 (1992) ..... | 22     |
| Penny J. White, <i>Rescuing the Confrontation Clause</i> , 54 S.C. L. Rev. 537 (2003).....   | 22     |
| Richard D. Friedman, <i>Confrontation: The Search for Basic Principles</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 1011 (1998).....   | 21, 22 |
| Richard D. Friedman & Bridget McCormack, <i>Dial-In Testimony</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1171 (2002).....  | 22, 25 |
